Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Douglas F. Brent Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

April 17, 2008

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00464

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

embo enhanice

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/rs Enclosure

Kenn

Robert D. Vance, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Larry R. Bond Commissioner **Department of Public Protection**



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

April 17, 2008

Lawrence W. Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00464

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

phania

Stephanie Stumbo **Executive Director**

Kenta

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Howard Kent Cooper Attorney at Law Cooper & Associates 404 Monument Square P. O. Box 650 Jamestown, KY 42629



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

April 17, 2008

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00464

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

nhania

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/rs Enclosure

Kentua

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable W. Duncan Crosby III Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

April 17, 2008

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00464

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

cohanice

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/rs Enclosure

Kentu

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

April 17, 2008

Bridget L. Dunaway April 7 Taylor, Keller & Dunaway & Tooms Attorneys At Law 1306 West Fifth Street Post Office Box 905 London, KY 40743-0905 Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00464

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

phanin

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/rs Enclosure

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Mary K. Keyer



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

April 17, 2008

General Counsel/Kentucky BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. dba AT&T Kentucky and AT&T Southeast 601 West Chestnut Street, Room 408 P. O. Box 32410 Louisville, KY 40232 Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00464

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

nhania

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

Kentu

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

April 17, 2008

Virginia L. Moore April 1 Interim Executive Director Kentucky Commission on the Deaf and Hard of Hearing 632 Versailles Road Frankfort, KY 40601 Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00464

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

enhance

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

Keyata

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PETITION OF THE KENTUCKY COMMISSION)ON THE DEAF AND HARD OF HEARING TO)EXPAND THE FUNDING BASE FOR THE)KENTUCKY TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACCESS)PROGRAM (TAP))

CASE NO. 2007-00464

<u>O R D E R</u>

On January 29, 2008, the Commission granted the motion of Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless ("Verizon") for full intervention in this matter. On April 14, 2008, Verizon moved for withdrawal as an Intervenor after determining that it would not participate in the case.

Having reviewed the motion, the Commission finds that Verizon's motion shall be granted. The Commission also finds that, by withdrawing as an Intervenor, Verizon surrenders all rights as a party originally granted to it pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 3(8).

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. Verizon's motion to withdraw as a party is granted. All rights originally afforded to Verizon as an Intervenor are hereby removed.

2. The Executive Director shall remove Verizon from the service list in this matter.

3. The remaining parties shall not be required to serve Verizon with any pleadings, exhibits, and any other documents related to this matter as of the date of this Order.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 17th day of April, 2008.

By the Commission

Commissioner Clark Abstains.

TE8 rink Executive Director